
May 22, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Acting as the governing body of Water Environment Services 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Contract with Consor North America for final 
design and engineering services to the Willamette pump station and force main 
sewer pipe. Amendment Value is $2,250,191 for 1 year. Total Contract Value is 

$3,424,963 for 3 years. Funding is through WES Sanitary Sewer Construction and 
System Development Charge Funds. No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Contract #8266 approved August 10, 2023. 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. This project supports the WES Strategic Plan goal that WES
strategically plan and upgrade WES’ infrastructure to ensure
the sustainable delivery of reliable, high-quality, and climate-
resilient clean water services that support the growth and
vitality of our communities, natural environment, and economy.

2. This project supports the County’s Strategic Plan of building a
strong infrastructure.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 
Contact Person Jeff Stallard Contact Phone 503-742-4694

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Willamette Pump Station collects flow from the Willamette area 
of West Linn and conveys it to the Willamette Interceptor. The 2019 Sanitary Sewer Master Plan 
and a subsequent detailed evaluation showed the pump station and force main are at capacity 
and in need of expansion. Condition issues also need to be addressed. WES took advantage of 
the Abernethy Bridge Expansion Project and contracted with ODOT to install a portion of the 
force main from the bridge at a cost savings to rate payers. The remainder of the project 
includes replacement of the Willamette Pump Station and an upsized force main from the pump 
station to the Abernethy Bridge to accommodate planned future flows. 

WES’ 2025-2030 Capital Improvement 
Plan includes this project to design and 
construction pump station and force main 
to meet future capacity needs, improve 
maintainability of the systems, and 
increase reliability during weather events. 

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report – May 22, 2025 
Page 2 of 2 

The WES Board approved the existing Willamette Pump Station and Force Main contract in July 
2023 to complete the conceptual design of the new pump station and the portion of the force 
main from the pump station to the connection point upstream of the Abernethy Bridge crossing. 
The conceptual design was completed in spring 2025. The contract amendment being 
considered today is to complete the design of the new pump station and the force main from the 
pump station to the Abernethy Bridge crossing, including permitting efforts, additional 
geotechnical exploration, continued stakeholder communication, final design, preparation of bid 
documentation, and bid phase services. An additional future contract amendment for project bid 
phase services and construction services may be considered. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners of 
Clackamas County, acting as the governing body of Water Environment Services, approve 
Amendment #1 for Contract #8266 with Consor North America, Inc. for additional scope of work 
including final design of Willamette Pump Station and Force Main. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Greg Geist 
Director, WES 

Attachment: Amendment #1 for Contract #8266 Consor North America, Inc. 



Page 1 

AMENDMENT #1 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH CONSOR NORTH AMERICA, INC. FOR 

WILLAMETTE PUMP STATION AND FORCE MAIN PROJECT 
Contract #8266 

This Amendment #1 is entered into between CONSOR North America, Inc. (“Contractor”) and Water 
Environment Services (“District”) and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between 
both parties on August 10, 2023 (“Contract”). 

The Purpose of this Amendment #1 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 

1. ARTICLE I, Section 2. Scope of Work is hereby amended as follows:
District has authorized an increase to Scope of Work for Contractor to begin the next phase of
work, which includes Final Design and Bid Document Work on the Willamette Pump Station and
Force Main Project as contemplated by the Scope of Work and the RFP #2022-115. The
supplemental Scope of Work for the Final Design and Bid Document Work is hereby attached
and incorporated by reference as Exhibit “A” to this Amendment #1.

2. ARTICLE I, Section 3. Consideration is hereby amended as follows:
District is authorizing an additional $2,250,191.00 for Contractor to perform the Final Design and
Bid Document Work. Contractor’s Fee Schedule is hereby attached and incorporated by reference
as Exhibit “A” to this Amendment #1. The maximum compensation authorized under this
Contract shall not exceed $3,424,963.00.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT   $   1,174,772.00
AMENDMENT #1    $   2,250,191.00
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT $   3,424,963.00 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #1, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below. 

CONSOR North America, Inc. 

  
Authorized Signature  Date 

      
Printed Name 

Water Environment Services 

Chair 

_________________________________ 
Date  

Approved as to Form 

  
County Counsel                        Date 

Brian Ginter, PE - Senior Vice President

4/30/2025

4/30/2025



Page 2 
 

 
 

Exhibit A 
Scope of Work and Fee Schedule  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 








































	SIGNATURE



